
 
 

Meeting Joint Committee 
 
Time/Date 4.30 pm on Thursday, 14 APRIL 2016 
 
Location Atkins Building, Lower Bond Street, Hinckley 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)  
 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 3 - 6 



Item  Pages 

 

 
4.  RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY  

 
 

 The report of the Benefits Operational Manager 
 

7 - 12 

5.  PERFORMANCE REPORT (FEBRUARY 2016)  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Partnership 
 

13 - 44 

6.  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO FEBRUARY 2016  
 

 

 The report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

45 - 48 

7.  CIPFA BENCHMARKING CLUB 2015  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Partnership 
 

49 - 68 

8.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE  
 

 

 Verbal update from the Head of Partnership 
 

 

9.  FORWARD PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Joint Committee’s forward plan  
 

69 - 70 

10.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 9 June 2016 at 4.30pm. 
 

 

Circulation: 
 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor J Hallam (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hall 
Councillor P King 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor M Surtees 



75 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Atkins Building, Lower Bond Street, Hinckley on 
THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hallam (Harborough) (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss (NWLDC), M Hall (Hinckley and Bosworth), P King (HDC), T J Pendleton 
(NWLDC) and M Surtees (Hinckley and Bosworth) 
 
Chief Executives: Mr S Atkinson (HBBC) 
 
Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mr M Murphy (NWLDC), 
Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits) and Mr A Wilson (Hinckley 
and Bosworth Borough Council)  
 
In attendance: Mr C Dickens (PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP) 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher and Mr S Kohli. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

20. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that she had given her apologies for the meeting and that Mr S 
Coop had attended in her place. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

21. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 
 
Mr C Dickens presented the report to Members.  
 
He advised Members that overall it was a positive report with two medium risk issues and 
one low risk issue identified with Council Tax and two low risk issues with the NNDR 
system along with two advisory findings in Housing Benefits.  He informed Members that 
the issues were not specific to an individual Council and that actions had been agreed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Hall to the lack of detailed procedure notes 
and the agreed target date for completion, Mr C Dickens advised Members that a full 
review of procedures may take time, but action was being taken in the interim. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon added that when staff returned to work following a lengthy absence they 
would familiarise themselves with the procedures again, this is in additional to accuracy 
checks being undertaken, and an officer available for training to new starters, areas of 
repeated error and new legislation 
 



76 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor P King expressed concerns over the lack of evidence that was retained and felt 
that there should not be any gaps. He sought reassurance that measures were in place to 
address this. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon reassured Members that plans were in place to address the issues 
identified and that in relation to the Council Tax element a review of empty properties was 
undertaken at the end of the year and that due to external agencies undertaking some of 
the work the evidence was not always recorded a bug in the system the evidence was not 
always logged. 
 
In response to a question Councillor P King, Mr C Dickens reiterated that it was a good 
report and that it was not unusual to find a small number of issues and that an expectable 
rate was no issues however that was not practicable, adding that he was comfortable 
controls were in place and if there was anything out of sync it would have been raised as 
a more significant issue.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The Partnership Internal Audit Report 2015/16 be noted. 
 
 

22. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO NOVEMBER 2015 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. 
 
He highlighted to Members that the budget was currently underspent and that the 
Partnership was forecasting an underspend with a yearend saving of £110,000 through 
salary savings and the procurement of a new virtual post room. 
 
Councillor J Hallam stated that the budget was looking good. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 
 

23. 2016/2017 PROPOSED BUDGET 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members having factored in a 1% pay increase, 1.1% for general inflation and 
an increase in pay and employer costs for NI and pension contributions there would be an 
increase in the Partnership budget of £58,820.  He highlighted that the Partnership was 
still delivering savings and that the table at 3.9 outlined the partner contribution splits. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that as the Partnership went on it was harder to compare, 
however he was happy that savings were being made. 
 
Following a question from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that comparisons 
had been made from the previous budget post restructure not the commencement of the 
partnership. 
 
Councillor P King expressed concerns that it appeared that the costs were still going up 
and that he would like to see them coming down adding that the Partnership could not sit 
back and should keep looking at ways to make further savings. 
 
Mr S Atkinson stated that the Partnership had made significant savings following the 
restructure and as such costs were going up at lower rate. 



77 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The 2016/2017 budget proposals for the Partnership be approved. 
 

24. PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT AND CONSTITUTION 
 
Mrs J Kenny presented the report to Members. 
 
She advised Members that the Partnership was five years on and the original agreement 
was coming to an end. She stated that the legal teams of all three partner authorities had 
agreed the new agreement and that if the Committee were to agree the report the new 
agreement would be executed on the 1 April 2016 for a further five years. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Surtees, Mrs J Kenny advised that each 
authority was still employing its own staff, but it could be a future change to be looked into. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Hall, Mrs J Kenny stated that the Partnership 
would be offering its services, but not adding into the Partnership itself. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that the Partnership had been approached to deliver some 
Housing Benefit training and officers were currently looking at how to develop the request 
and expand on it. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That the draft deed of variation for the Partnership be approved. 
 

25. NOVEMBER 2015 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. 
 
She advised Members that it is currently forecasted that all the targets would be meet by 
the end of the year, however due to some significant write-offs for NNDR for NWLDC it is 
predicted this target will not be reached. Agreement hadn’t been reach o amend its target 
for the year. It is also forecast the new claims indicator for NWLDC will not be achieved. 
 
She highlighted to Members that each authority had one employee on long term sick and 
each authority was working with that employee to support returning to work, whilst 
ensuring action is taken to address any targets that are hit as they arrive. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that he understood why the target had not been revised but 
felt that this was correct. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Surtees, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised the 
Committee that a ‘golden promise’ was when officers tried to process a benefit application 
within 24 hours which inturn would lessen the impact of Customer Services and landlords 
would get a prompt payment. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The November 2015 Performance Report be noted. 
 



78 
 

Chairman’s initials 

26. SERVICE PLAN 2016/17 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the Service Plan to Members. 
 
 
She advised Members that the plan detailed key projects and the performance targets for 
the year. She drew Members attention to the inclusion of performance indicators for 
previous years for Council Tax and Business Rates, and that there were no changes to 
the targets for HBBC and NWLDC and a slight increase to the targets for HDC both 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Service Plan 2016/2017 be noted. 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

28. UNIVERSAL CREDIT - UPDATE 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report and updated Members on the current position. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

29. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the Forward Plan to Members. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Forward Plan be noted. 
 

30. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Members noted the date of the next meeting Thursday, 14 April 2016 at 4.30pm.  
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.23 pm 
 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RISK BASED VERIFICATION 
POLICY 

 



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To approve the adoption of the Risk Based Verification Policy in determining evidence 

requirements for the assessment of new Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support claims. 
 

2       RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 To adopt the process of Risk Based Verification for verifying Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Support claims 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership provides Revenues and Benefits 
services on behalf of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, North West Leicestershire 
District Council and Harborough District Council  
 
The Partnership is responsible for the calculation and award of Housing Benefit and Local 
Council Tax Support, subject to an accepted application form and verification of that 
application. The partnership already has a verification policy in place which deals with the 
provision of documents, certificates information and evidence to determine entitlement, Risk 
Based Verification is an enhancement of that policy.    
 
Risk Based Verification (RBV) is a method of applying different levels of checks to benefit 
claims according to the risk associated with those claims. The approach allows for a more 
intense verification activity to be focused on claims more prone to fraud and error. The 
Department for Work and Pensions has confirmed that all Councils are able to adopt this 
approach (Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Circular HB/CTB S11/2011). 
 
The Department for Works & Pensions (DWP) has implemented an RBV approach for the 
assessment of some state benefits and has announced its intention that RBV will be 
applied to all Universal Credit claims. DWP allows local authorities to implement an RBV 
approach to the verification of benefit claims. It has identified that adopting such an 
approach will provide the following benefits to customers and Local Authorities. 

 Improved claim processing times, especially in relation to claims assessed as being 
“low risk”. 

 Improved efficiencies through reduced administrative costs. 

 Improved opportunity to identify fraud and error at the claim gateway through better 
targeting of resources. The DWP have made it clear that the adoption of RBV software 
should not result in a reduction in resources, this is particularly relevant for the 
partnership as we have already reduced the number of assessment staff following the 
recommendations made in the service review 
 

The Partnership intends to introduce RBV within the new financial year for a
[...]
g the highest risk of fraud and/or error being present. For each 
risk score within the High Risk category additional checks will be undertaken as follows: 
 

 Risk score 1 – In addition to the requirement to supply original documents to support 
the claim, the assessor will conduct a telephone interview with the claimant.    

 Risk score 2 – The assessment officer will write to the customer asking them to 
provide  additional evidence to support the claim. 

 Risk score 3 – An intervention check will be raised after commencement of the 
claim. 
 

The base line  
 
A key component of this policy is to create a robust baseline of existing fraud and error. The 
DWP expect local authorities that participate in RBV to set a robust baseline against which 
to record the impact of RBV. DWP guidelines allow local authorities to establish their own 
baseline for the level of fraud and/or error. 
 
Prior to the introduction of RBV, work will be undertaken to set the Council’s baseline 
position by recording (for a period of at least 1 month) all fraud and error identified at the 
claim gateway. 
 
How checks and balances will be introduced into business as usual processes 
 
The RBV process also incorporates the functionality to randomly escalate Low or Medium 
Risk cases to High Risk. This is both a DWP requirement and ensures the veracity of the 
Risk Based Verification process is maintained. 
In line with guidelines set, between 4% and 5% of low risk cases will be escalated to high 
risk. 
 
Performance reporting implications 
 
Performance monitoring will be undertaken on a monthly basis to ensure the effectiveness 
of the approach. This will include the percentage of cases presented in each risk category 
and the levels of fraud and error detected in each. 
The monitoring will also identify and outline how much fraud and/or error has been detected 
in blind sample cases. 
 



 
 
Data Processing Agreements 
 
Each of the partners will be required to sign a date sh
[...]
arch 1st 2016 responsibility for the investigation of Housing Benefit and residual Council Tax Benefit fraud transferred to the 
Fraud & Error Service at the DWP. From this date all allegations relating to suspected Housing Benefit fraud are referred to the DWP 
for investigation, however it should be remembered that the partnership still retains responsibility for preventing and deterring 
Housing Benefit fraud.  
 
The partnership has employed 1.5 FTE fraud and liaison officers who will investigate cases of suspected council tax support fraud 
and act as nominated Single Points of Contact (SPOC) for the Partnership and Oadby & Wigston Borough Council.  
 
The SPOC part of the role will be to facilitate the exchange of information and documents between the Partnership and the Fraud & 
Error Service. The LA will be expected to work very closely with the Fraud & Error Service to support their investigations and provide 
evidence to support legal action. All of this activity has to be undertaken in accordance with an agreed framework prescribed by the 
DWP. 
 
Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme 
 
This scheme was introduced in December 2014 to support activities which reduce fraud and error in the benefit system. The 
partnership has successfully bid for funding for 2015/16 & 2016/17 and will be used, alongside other initiatives, to fund the following: 
 

 Promoting the requirement to notify changes in circumstances 

 Continued appointment of a clerical officer to support the intervention process 

 Increased staffing costs as a result of identifying changes in entitlement.  
 
 The total funding awards received HDC £6,964; HBBC £11,676 & NWLDC £12,010. 
 
 
 



 pg. 10  Prepared by Leigh Butler 

 
Claim activity: (Included in the calculation for performance statistics – source: Capita DWP SHBE extract) 

HBBC April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Totals

Debt raised £49,462 £61,589 £85,227 £143,838 £95,082 £79,995 £117,591 £62,200 £115,272 £
[...]
m 7/10/15 – expected return date is 11/3/16 
 
 
 
 North West Leicestershire DC  
 
 
 1 x FTE Admin Officer   From 26/6/15 – with HR  
 
 1 X FTE Council Tax Officer  From 2/11/15 – expected return date 7/3/16 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 pg. 31  Prepared by Leigh Butler 

 

Sickness 
 
Sickness for January is given below: 
(Data cannot be provided in time to meet report deadline and therefore reported 1 month in arrears) 
 

     
    Annual      Cumulative to January       January in month       
       
    Target Actual days     Average days  Actual days Average days 
            Per fte     Per fte 
 
HBBC:   8 days      391.5 days    10.6 days   56.0 days 1.52 days  
 
 
HDC:    7.9 days   268 days   13.4 days   19.5 days 0.98 days  
       
 
NWLDC:   7.4 days   342.5 days   14.7 days   60 days 2.59 days 
   

 





 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
‘Financial Performance to 

February 2016’ 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period 

April-February 2016.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted.   
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Budget Position 
 
3.1 The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The 

key headlines have been detailed below for information.  
 
3.2 The Joint Committee approved a budget for the Partnership for 2015/2016 which indicated 

that £3,451,030 would be spent on the Partnership, matched by income from the partners, 
customers and use of reserves.  

 
3.3 Actual spend as at 29th February 2016 against the profiled budget to that date is summarised 

below. As 29th February 2016, the Partnership had under spent against the profiled budget 
by £482,728. In addition there were £224,783 of timing differences associated with February  
expenditure which will be billed to partners following the quarter end, leaving a net under 
spend of £257,945.  

 

  
Budget to 

Feb 16 
Actual to 
Feb 16 

Variance to 
Date 

Timing 
Differences 

Variance 
after Timing 
Differences 

(Over) / 
Under 
Spend 

(Over) / 
Under 
Spend 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

3,041,964 2,654,155 387,809 224,783 163,026 

INCOME -2,615,354 -2,710,273 94,919 0 94,919 

  426,610 -56,118 482,728 224,783 257,945 
 
 

3.4 The key variances to bring to the attention of the Management Board are: 
 

o Salaries: Salary savings of £116,000 resulting from current vacancies  
o Postage and virtual mailroom: £113,000 overspends on postage due to delays in 

implementation of the virtual mailroom. This is offset by a £86,000 saving on the virtual 
mailroom cost centre 

o Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme unspent funding of £74,000, this was 
funded by a grant, which was for 2015/16, but has not been spent so will be carried 
forward (subject to approvals).  

o Transfer from reserves: As approved by the Joint Committee, a contribution of £107,770 
will be made from reserves to reduce partner contributions towards voluntary redundancy 
payments. The £99,000 variance therefore represents the transfer relating to the year to 
February 2016. 

 
3.5  There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure incurred and therefore 

partner contributions have been adjusted to reflect the actual expenditure to date.  
 



 3 

3.6 At the request of the Management Board, the forecast outturn position of the Partnership is 
reviewed on a monthly basis. As at  29th February 2016, the Partnership is forecasting a year 
end saving of £234,000 made up as follows: 

 
o £130,000 salary savings due to various vacancies resulting from the restructure being 

recruited to later or officers leaving earlier than planned, although this is being reviewed 
further to confirm.   

o Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme unspent funding of £74,000, this was 
funded by a grant, which was for 2
[...]
0

Premises Related Expenditure 4,000 0

11,000 11,000

Postages -86,000

Computer Consumables -4,000

Printing & Stationery -4,000

Virtual Mail Room 113,000

Audit Fees 0 9,000

Liability Expenses 1,000 0

Computer Software & Maintenance 4,000 0

Legal Fees 5,000 0

Consultancy fees 4,000 0

Minor Variances -1,000 0

Contributions -78,000 0

Other Income 74,000 74,000

Transfer from reserves 99,000

258,000 234,000

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

10,000

Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme (FERIS) this is a ring 

fenced grant for 2015/16, but has been confirmed by DWP as available 

for carry forward.

Car Allowances

Explanation £5k+

Mileage claims reduced following restructure

Saving arising from vacancies.

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Transfer from reserves for redundancy payments

There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure 

incurred and therefore partner contributions have been adjusted to 

reflect the actual expenditure to date. 

Timing differences due to delay in implementing the Virtual Mail Room. 

Yearend forecast reflects saving on the new contract

Year End variance due to new audit contract

Variance > £5k

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
“CIPFA Benchmarking Club 2015” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1. PURPOSE OF THE DOCUMENT 
 

To provide information to individual partners and with regard to the partnership relating to the 
Benchmarking exercise that was undertaken by CIPFA.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That partners note the many areas of good practice that have been identified as part of the 

benchmarking exercise. 
 

2.2 That areas identified as weak compared to others, are noted together with the  work to being  
undertaken to secure a better situation among comparators and primarily for the partnership and their 
own authorities. 

 
 
3.    BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT    

 
3.1 All members of the Leicestershire 
[...]
REVENUES & BENEFITS FORWARD PLAN 

 

1st September 2015 to 30th June 2016 

What is the Forward Plan? 

The forward plan for the partnership does not follow the normal regulatory requirements with regard to decision making. 

This plan is to provide information to members and officers of what is coming up.  Any decisions/authorisations that are to be made, by which 

committee/board, the date, and the responsible officer. 

The dates for the future meetings will be agreed at the Annual meeting on the 9th June.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUBJECT EXPECTED 
DECISION 

EXPECTED DATE 
OF DECISION 

CONSULATIONS DOCS 
AVAILABLES 

Decision 
Taken By 

Contact 
Officer 
 

CIPFA 
Benchmarking 
Report 

To approve the 
recommendation within 
the report 

14.04.2016 CIPFA, Management 
Board  

Report and 
Benchmarking 
Reports 

Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

February 
Performance 
Reports  

To note the report 14.04.2016 Management Board Performance 
Report 

Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

Risk Based 
Verification 

To approve the 
recommendations 
within the report 

14.04.2016 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Storme 
Coop 

February Financial 
Reports 

To note the report 14.04.2016 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Ashleigh 
Wilson 
 

Year end 
performance 
Reports  

To note the report 09.06.2016 Management Board Performance 
Report 

Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

Year end 
Financial report 

To note the report 09.06.2016 Management Board Performance 
Report 

Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

May Performance 
Report 

To note the report 09.06.2016 Management Board Performance 
Report 

Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

 

 


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Risk Based Verification Policy
	5. Performance Report (February 2016)
	6. Financial Performance to February 2016
	7. CIPFA Benchmarking Club 2015
	Appendix 1 Joint Committee Final COopy
	NDR
	CT
	BENS


	9. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


79 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Atkins Building, Lower Bond Street, Hinckley on 
THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hallam (HDC) (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss (NWLDC), M Hall (HBBC), P King (HDC), T J Pendleton (NWLDC) and 
M Surtees (HBBC) 
 
Chief Executives: Mr S Atkinson (HBBC) and Ms C E Fisher (NWLDC) 
 
Officers: Mr S Coope (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits), Mrs C Hammond, 
Mr A Hunkin (NWLDC), Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire 
Partnership - Revenues & Benefits) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC)  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr A Hunkin, Interim Director of Resources at North West 
Leicestershire District Council to his first meeting. 
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr S Kohli. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

33. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that in relation to minute number 25 – November 2015 
Performance Report she had informed Members that the forecast for yearend NWLDC 
was also 1 day behind on new claims targets.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

34. RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 
 
Mr S Coop presented the report to Members and advised them that the software would 
analyse the level of fraud risk on each application received allowing more time to verify 
the higher risk applications and in turn should help to reduce the amount of evidence that 
customers have to submit. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that it was a super piece of software to bring in but sought 
assurances that officers would still be able to check applications if they felt that they did 
not look right using their knowledge of the application procedure. 
 
Mr S Coop advised Members that the software would analyse the application in a minute 
and if a fraud risk was detected officers would carry out further assessment before 
payment was made. 
 



80 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor P King expressed concerns that staff could become over reliant on the system 
leading to a degree of complacency which could increase the risk of further problems. He 
stated that he was not sure what the Partnership would gain from the policy. 
 
Mr S Coop stated that historically all claims were treated the same, but the new software 
would allow low risk applications to be prioritised and processed immediately. Officers’ 
time could then be used to verify higher risk claims. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Hallam, Mr S Coop advised Members that the 
software would assist in making savings in fraudulent payments. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Hall, Mr S Coop advised that the system had 
not been trialled, but the baseline would be monitored and compared through 
benchmarking, adding that the Partnership would see a difference in the number of 
applications approved.  
 
Following a questions from Councillors P King and T J Pendleton, Mr S Coop advised 
Members that once the system had been developed quarterly reports would come to this 
Committee 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that the implementation of RBV and the creation of the 
policy had arisen from the recommendations following the service review ratified 
previously by Joint Committee, and that some lower risk claims would be put into a higher 
risk group (without knowing ) to test and challenge the risk group. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The process of the Risk Based Verification for verifying Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support claims be adopted. 
 

35. PERFORMANCE REPORT (FEBRUARY 2016) 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised that in relation to year end 
collection rates both HBBC and NWLDC were slightly below target for Council Tax, with 
HDC meeting target and for NNDR NWLDC had met its target and both HBBC and HDC 
met and exceeded theirs, adding all other benefit processing  targets had either been met 
or exceeded. She informed Members that responsibility for investigating Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit fraud had now moved to the DWP and the Partnership had 
retained in employment 1.5 FTE fraud and liaison officers who would act as single points 
of contact for the DWP and to investigate suspected council tax support fraud. 
 
Following a comment from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that 1.5 FTE was 
between all three authorities and OWBC and that four staff had transferred over to the 
DWP. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Performance Report (February 2016) be noted. 
 

36. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO FEBRUARY 2016 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised Members that the budget was 
in a healthy position and that the overspend on the virtual mailroom had been offset by the 
savings resulting from current vacancies. He also informed Members that the £74,000 
external funding that had been secured could be carried forward.  



81 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 
 

37. CIPFA BENCHMARKING CLUB 2015 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised that the data provided 
was for 2014/15 before the restructure; therefore, it was not relevant, but provided a good 
starting point for benchmarking. She informed the Committee that all three authorities 
were compared in relation to NNDR and the results were very positive, but there was still 
work to do. She highlighted to Members that in relation to Council Tax the FTE staffing 
was low in comparison to the number of properties and in relation to Benefits the 
partnership faired well against the average time taken to process changes and claims. 
She added that the Management Board would look again at the data using 2015/16 
figures (following the restructure) for comparison. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that he was delighted with the coverage and progress, but 
felt that the report did not outline the direction of travel for the Partnership. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the report should have been considered by the Committee at 
an earlier meeting and that officers were about to undertake a review for the next cycle 
and the results would be brought back. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor M Hall, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the 
Partnership had faired favourably and would take on board intelligence that had been 
received on how other authorities performed. 
 
Councillor P King stated that it would be very useful to see the data for 2015/16 to get an 
idea of how the Partnership faired following the restructure. 
 
Mr S Atkinson advised that the September/October meeting would be a good time to pull 
together the work plan for Members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The many areas of good practice that had been identified as part of the 
benchmarking exercise be noted. 
 

2. The areas of identified as performing at a lower level, compared to other 
comparator Authorities, are noted, together with the work being undertaken to 
secure an improved performance against comparators both for the partnership and 
for the individual authorities. 

 

38. UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon updated Members on the current position. She advised that she had 
hoped to have more information and that it was planned for Harborough to go live in 
November. She informed that the partnership had asked a lot of questions from DWP and 
received very little response, adding that there was no assurance on the transition on 
changes to benefit claims and gave an example that the DWP had not confirmed  if  rent 
increases would be classed as a change. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that 
the current claim in payment was low, but would ask for national data with regard to those 
that had not been put into payment post application. 
 



82 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to questions from Councillor P King, Ms B Jolly stated that support would be 
offered to the most vulnerable, as most of the applications were online, but reiterated to 
Members that officers had asked a lot of questions at the meeting with the DWP and had 
not got many answers.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The update be noted. 
 
 

39. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the Forward Plan to Members. 
 
Ms C E Fisher requested that the Forward Plan included all the items for the financial year 
that the Joint Committee would be considering. 
 
Following a comment from Councillor P King, Ms B Jolly stated that local authorities were 
waiting for further information on how the full retention of business rates would work and 
that a report would be brought to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Forward Plan be noted. 
 

40. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Chairman advised that the next meeting will be held on Thursday, 9 June 2016 and 
will be held at the Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, Hinckley.  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss left the meeting at 5.00pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm 
 

 


